04662995
Edition 4
December 2006
Turbine Powered Starter
ST600 Series
Installation and
Maintenance Information
Save These Instructions

ST600-13-942 14 15 3.5 Module 1.929 49.00 15.0 R/L 2.301 58.45
* Pinion Code must be specified when ordering.
HOW TO ORDER A STARTER
ST6 50 B P 03 R 31 045
STARTER
ARC
HALF  50
FULL  99
GEAR
RATIO
P = PRE-ENGAGED
PINION ROTATION
R = RIGHT
L = LEFT
FLANGE
03 = SAE03
PINION
CODE
ORIENTATION
045
090
135
180
225
270
315
4 04662995_ed4
Installation
NOTICE
For maximum performance, read this manual prior to
installation or operation of Series ST600 Starters.
General Information
1. This starter is designed for flange mounting at the inlet.
The Flange Mounting Kit is required for installation. All
Piping, hoses and valving must be clean prior to
installation. Make sure that the starter inlet is free of dirt
and foreign material during installation.
2. Engine design often requires mounting the starter
underneath in extremely close quarters, and even though
two of the mounting bolt holes are easy to reach, the third
one is less accessible. To install a starter, the following
tools are required: regular ratchet wrench, sockets,
universal joint, socket extension and single or double-end
box wrench.
3. Improper hook-up impairs the efficiency of a Starter.
Pressure Lines smaller than those recommended will
reduce the volume of air to the motor and the use of
reducers for piped-away applications in the exhaust port
will restrict the exhaust causing back pressure to the
motor resulting in reduced performance. Keep the
number of tees and elbows, and the length of the supply
line upto a minimum. Use 1-1/2” hose or pipe for supply
lines up to 15 feet long: use 2” hose or pipe if the supply
line is over 15 feet long.
4. Install a 300 mesh strainer in the inlet line for each starter.
These 300 mesh strainers provide 50 micron filtration and
offer significant protection against supply line
contaminants which could damage the turbine
components. Ingersoll Rand offers 3 sizes:
ST900-267-24 for 1-1/2 inch lines, ST900-267-32 for 2
inch lines and ST900-267-64 for 4 inch lines.
Replacement elements are: ST900-266-24 for 1-1/2 inch,
ST900-266-32 for 2 inch and ST900-266-64 for 4 inch
lines.
5. Make your connections bubble tight to avoid unnecessary
costs and delays. On all threaded connections
throughout the system, use Ingersoll Rand No.SMB-441